

j
SLP(C)No. 22039 OF 2001
ITEM No.201

Court No. 5

SECTION XIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.22039/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 16/10/2001 in WA 1550/01
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

P.T. VARGHESE

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date : 25/04/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. C.K. Basi, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

L.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

.SP1

Sukhwinder

(Prem Prakash)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

.PL55

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3725 OF 2003@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
(Arising out of SLP(C)No. 22039/2001)

P.T. Varghese

..... Appellants

-Versus-

State of Kerala & Ors.

..... Respondent

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

L.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.

The main grievance of the appellant is that he has been working as a daily wager for 17 years under the respondent-State and his services were terminated because of the appointment of some regular appointees. Taking into consideration the long services put in by the appellant herein, we issued notice to the State Government to consider the case of the appellant sympathetically. Pursuant to this, the Government of Kerala has passed an order dated 4.3.2003 according to which the appellant has been appointed provisionally by creating a super-numerary post. The learned counsel for the respondent however submits that this selection is only provisional and he may be considered for a future ...2/-

-2-

regular appointment. We leave it to the State Government to consider such request of the appellant sympathetically, in view of the fact of petitioners unblemished service for more than 17 years.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.SP1

.....J
(N. Santosh Hegde)

New Delhi,
April 25,2003

.....J.
(B.P.Singh)

.PA

...2/-